As of December 31, 2003 and 2002, the Company had identifiable intangible assets with definite useful lives with a gross carrying value of $70.8 million and $69.1 million, respectively, less accumulated amortization of $54.5 million and
$47.7 million, respectively. These identifiable intangible assets therefore are immaterial to the Company's consolidated balance sheets. Amortization of identifiable intangible assets was approximately $6.1 million for 2003. Assuming no
change in the gross carrying value of identifiable intangible assets from the value at December 31, 2003, the estimated amortization for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the next four succeeding years is approximately $6.1 million per
year. These assets are reflected in "other assets" in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. At December 31, 2003 and 2002, there were no identifiable intangible assets, other than goodwill, with indefinite useful lives as defined by SFAS
No. 142.

90

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of the basic and diluted earnings per common share computations for the year ended December 31, 2001 as if SFAS No. 142 were adopted as of January 1, 2001 (shares in millions):

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2001

December 31,
2001

As Reported

Add Back:
Goodwill

Amortization

December 31,
2001

Adjusted

Basic EPS:
Numerator
Net earnings  $ 156.70 $ 57.01 $ 213.71
Add: Excess of book value over repurchase price of preferred stock   7.45  —  7.45
Less: Preferred stock dividends   55.02  —  55.02

Net earnings ascribed to common shareholders — basic  $ 109.13 $ 57.01 $ 166.14

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic   83.69  —  83.69

Basic earnings per common share  $ 1.30 $ 0.69 $ 1.99

Diluted EPS:
Numerator
Net earnings ascribed to common shareholders — basic  $ 109.13 $ 57.01 $ 166.14
Less: Excess of book value over repurchase price of preferred stock   7.45  —  7.45
Add: Dividends associated with repurchased preferred stock   0.3  —  0.3

Net earnings ascribed to common shareholders — diluted  $ 101.98 $ 57.01 $ 158.99

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic   83.69  —  83.69
Effect of conversion of repurchased preferred stock   0.21  —  0.21

Weighted average common shares outstanding — diluted   83.90  —  83.90

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 1.22 $ 0.67 $ 1.89

In December 2003, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") 104, "Revenue Recognition." The SAB updates portions of the interpretive guidance included in Topic 13 of the codification of staff
accounting bulletins in order to make the guidance consistent with current authoritative accounting literature. The principal revisions relate to the incorporation of certain sections of the staff's frequently asked questions document on revenue
recognition into Topic 13. The adoption of SAB 104 did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.